TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM676324

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Electro-Mechanical Corporation | | 09/10/2021 | Corporation: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Electro-Mechanical, LLC | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 101 Goodson Street (formerly, 1 Goodson Street) | | |
| City: | Bristol | | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 24201 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1424689 | AUTO-JET |
| Registration Number: | 3377542 | EFFICIENT |
| Registration Number: | 4062264 | ZCT ZERO CORONA TECHNOLOGY |
| Registration Number: | 4237394 | MAVRIC |
| Registration Number: | 4237398 | DTS DOWN TIME SAVER |
| Registration Number: | 4237406 | DTS II DOWN TIME SAVER |
| Registration Number: | 4599898 | POWER TO DELIVER |
| Registration Number: | 4932716 | GFS |
| Registration Number: | 4932717 | GROUND FAULT SAVER |
| Registration Number: | 4932718 | GFS GROUND FAULT SAVER |
| Registration Number: | 4604132 | LINE POWER |
| Registration Number: | 6069938 | ELECTRO MECHANICAL CORPORATION |
| Registration Number: | 6213065 | SYLO DISTRIBUTORS |
| Serial Number: | 90390921 | GRIDCONNEX |
| Serial Number: | 97003421 | FPEV |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0925 900645155

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Attn: TMSU

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 126855.0002 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Felicia D. Gordon |
| SIGNATURE: | /Felicia D. Gordon/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/23/2021 |

Total Attachments: 9

source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page1.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page2.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page3.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page4.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page5.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page6.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page7.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page8.tif source=Conversion docs - VA SCC filing evidence#page8.tif

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, SEPTEMBER 10, 2021

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles of conversion submitted on behalf of

Electro-Mechanical Corporation

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of conversion in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective September 12, 2021.

When the certificate becomes effective, Electro-Mechanical Corporation is deemed to be limited liability company formed under the laws of this Commonwealth with the name

Electro-Mechanical, LLC

The limited liability company is granted the authority conferred on it by law in accordance with the articles of limited liability company, subject to the conditions and restrictions imposed by law.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

(mopla/annue

Angela L. Navarro

Commissioner

ARTICLES OF ENTITY CONVERSION

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL CORPORATION

a Virginia corporation

These Articles of Entity Conversion are hereby filed with the State Corporation Commission of the Commonwealth of Virginia pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 9, Article 12.2 of the Code of Virginia.

1. Names.

A. <u>Name of Converting Entity</u>. The name of the corporation immediately prior to the filing of these Articles of Entity Conversion (the "<u>Corporation</u>") is as follows:

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL CORPORATION

B. <u>Name of Surviving Entity</u>. The Corporation shall convert to a Virginia limited liability company and the name of the Corporation will be changed to the following:

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LLC

- 2. Original Incorporation Date. The converting Corporation was originally incorporated on February 9, 1971 as a Virginia stock corporation with the name "Line Power Manufacturing Corp."
- 3. Plan of Entity Conversion. Attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by this reference, is the Plan of Entity Conversion (the "Plan of Entity Conversion") for the conversion of the Corporation (the "Conversion").
- 3. Statement of Adoption. The Plan of Entity Conversion, including the full text of the Articles of Organization of the surviving entity as they will be in effect immediately after the consummation of the Conversion, was adopted by the written consent of the sole shareholder of the Corporation on September 10, 2021.
- 4. Effective Date. These Articles of Entity Conversion shall become effective on September 12, 2021.

[Signature page follows]

WITNESS the following signature:

THE CONVERTING ENTITY:

Electro-Mechanical Corporation a Virginia corporation

By;

Name: W. Howard Broadfoot Title: President

149604559_1.DOC

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF ENTITY CONVERSION

PLAN OF ENTITY CONVERSION

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL CORPORATION

a Virginia corporation

1. Names.

- A. Converting Entity. Electro-Mechanical Corporation.
- B. Surviving Entity. Electro-Mechanical, LLC.

2. Terms and Conditions.

- A. <u>General</u>. Electro-Mechanical Corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>") shall convert into Electro-Mechanical, LLC (the "<u>LLC</u>") in accordance with this Plan of Entity Conversion (the "<u>Conversion</u>"). The LLC shall be the surviving entity of the Conversion.
- B. <u>State Filings</u>. To effectuate the Conversion, the Corporation shall cause appropriate state filings to be made with the State Corporation Commission of the Commonwealth of Virginia pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 9, Article 12.2 of the Code of Virginia.
- C. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Conversion shall become effective on September 12, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>").
- 3. Manner and Basis of Conversion. On the Effective Date, the issued and outstanding shares held by the sole shareholder will be converted into 1,000,000 ownership units of the LLC which shall constitute all of the membership interests in the resulting LLC.
- 4. Articles of Organization of LLC. Attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> to this Plan of Entity Conversion is the full text of the Articles of Organization of the surviving entity as they will be in effect immediately after the consummation of the Conversion.
- 5. Other Provisions Relating to the Conversion. The Corporation shall authorize and instruct its officers, employees and representatives (as applicable) to take such actions, and to make such filings, as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate or evidence the Conversion.

EXHIBIT A to the Plan of Entity Conversion

Articles of Organization

Electro-Mechanical, LLC

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LLC

Pursuant to Section 13.1-1010 of Chapter 12 of Title 13.1 of the Code of Virginia, the undersigned states as follows:

- Name. The name of the limited liability company (the "LLC") is Electro-Mechanical, 1 LLC.
- Initial Registered Office. The address of the initial registered office which is located in 2. the City of Bristol, Virginia is 101 Goodson Street, Bristol, Virginia 24201.
- Initial Registered Agent. The initial registered agent of the LLC is Lisa C. White, whose business address is identical with the initial registered office. The registered agent is an individual who is a resident of the Commonwealth of Virginia and a member of the Virginia State Bar.
- Principal Office. The post office address of the principal office where the records will 4 be maintained pursuant to Virginia Code Section 13.1-1028 is 101 Goodson Street, Bristol, Virginia 24201.
- Operating Agreement. Any Operating Agreement of the LLC shall be in writing. 5.

In WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned executed these Articles of Organization on the date set forth opposite his name.

Lisa C. White, Organizer

September 10 2021

149604654_1.0000

RECORDED: 09/23/2021

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0933